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Welcome to 
NORTHERN OBEDIENCE DOG CLUB INC. 

Established 1954 

Open Obedience & Rally O Trials 
10 September 2017 

Held at Aberfeldie Park,  
Rutherford Street, Aberfeldie. 

Committee 
President:  Leo Carroll 
Vice President:   
Secretary:  Glenys Barnes 
Treasurer:  Glenys Barnes 
Committee: Nancy Evans, Judith Hillyear, Janelle Dang, Jennifer Godber, 
Kirti Bhatt, Helen Chapman, Joanne Carroll & Erna Miller. 
Trial Secretary:  Glenys Barnes 
The Committee welcomes all Judges, Stewards and Competitors to the 
Northern Obedience Dog Club Inc Open Obedience & Rally O Trials and wish 
you an enjoyable and successful day. 
VCA Representative:  Noelene Jordan 
 
 

The Committee wishes to thank our generous sponsor 
Bendigo Bank Strathmore Community Bank Branch 

for their most generous support of the Trial. 
 

 
 

Strathmore Community Bank Branch of Bendigo Bank. 
Strathmore Community Bank has been 
sponsoring the Club since 2009.  In that time 
their sponsorship has helped us to purchase 
puppy agility equipment, which is put to good 
use every Sunday morning, to produce our 
regular monthly newsletter and to run our 
Obedience and Rally Trials.  The Club is 
most appreciative of the partnership we have 
with our Community Bank and thank them for 
their most generous support of the Club. 

 
 



AM Open Obedience and Rally Trials 

10 September 2017 
Held at Aberfeldie Park, Rutherford Street, Aberfeldie. 

These Trials are to be held under the rules and regulations of the Victorian Canine Association Inc, 
a copy of which may be inspected at the office of the Trial Secretary. 

Inspection & Check In: AM Trial - 8.15 am to 8.45 am 

Judging commences: 9 00 am (Sharp) 

Vetting: All bitches must be vetted. 
  (Please ensure that your card is stamped before entering the ring) 

We ask that those competitors with multiple entries please try and complete their stays as soon as possible 
to assist with the smooth running of the trial.  It is your responsibility to notify the Assembly Steward if you 
are required or likely to be required in another ring. 

Trial Secretary: Glenys Barnes 
If any details in this catalogue are incorrect, please notify the Trial Secretary as soon as possible.  Your 
pass cards will be printed using these details. 

VCA Representative: Noelene Jordan 

First Aid Officer: Frances Hammer 

At all times a competitor shall be responsible for cleaning up droppings left by his or her exhibit. 

AM Obedience Classes   JUDGES 
Community Companion Dog   Sheridan Hicks 
Novice      Fred Brueckner  
Open Ring      Kim Houlden 
Utility Ring      Lynn Klecka 
Utility Excellent     Ray Ashman 

Winner of each Class – Cash and Club sash. 
Second and Third in each class  - Club sash. 
Title and Qualifying Ribbons will be awarded. 
(Please notify Trial Secretary at presentations if you gain your Title.) 

AM Rally Classes    JUDGES 
Rally Novice      Mark Klecka 
Rally Advanced A & B    Tania Schumann 
Rally Excellent A & B    Tania Schumann 
Rally Master      Yvonne Ross 

Winner of each Class – Cash and Club sash. 
Second and Third in each class  - Club sash. 
Title and Qualifying Ribbons will be awarded. 
(Please notify Trial Secretary at presentations if you gain your Title.) 
Presentations will be at the conclusion of the morning judging. 
 
Catering is available. 
 
 
 



TROPHY LIST MORNING TRIAL 
Highest Scoring Dog or Bitch in Trial - Cash and Sash 
Highest Scoring Northern Member in Trial - Sash 
Colin and Marcia Hall Memorial Sash - Awarded to Highest Scoring Northern Member in Novice 
Trish Blundell Memorial Sash - Awarded to Highest Scoring Northern Member in CCD 
 
 

Obedience Placings Morning Trial 
Class Exhibit Number Score 
CCD   

Novice   

Open   

Utility   

Utility Excellent   
 

**************************************************************************************** 
Special Awards Morning Trial 

 
 Exhibit Number Score 

Highest Scoring Dog or Bitch in Trial   
Highest Scoring Northern Member in Trial   

Colin and Marcia Hall Memorial Sash 
Awarded to Highest Scoring Northern Member in Novice Class   

Trish Blundell Memorial Sash 
Awarded to Highest Scoring Northern Member in CCD Class   

   
 
********************************************************************************************** 

PM Trial commences 45 minutes after completion of AM Trial, but not before 1.00 pm. 

********************************************************************************************** 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
Class: AM – Community Companion Dog Ring         Judge:   Ms Sheridan Hicks 
 
Cat 
No. Owner / Handler Dog’s Name Breed D / B  

1 Ms G Forster Ch Can Ch Glenmave Edmund Of Tollhaven 
(Imp Can) 

Nova Scotia Duck 
Tolling Retriever D  

2 Hapipet Sup Ch Hapipet Allthatyoudream RN ET Schipperke D  

3 Miss D Honan Aiden Shih Tzu D  

4 Miss J Wohlgemuth Bethchanti Ivory Sunset RN Cavalier King 
Charles Spaniel D  

5 A Del Bono Montage Kai Fry RN Shetland Sheepdog D  

6 Mr R & Mrs H White Magyar Celestial Karma Hungarian Vizsla B  

7 Mr R Cameron Kalan High Society Australian Kelpie B  

8 Mr M Driscoll Tessd Associate B  

9 Mr A & Mrs J Hill Camwyn Penny From Heaven Border Collie B  

10 Mr L Murdock Ch Zareine Secret Kiss Samoyed B  

11 Mrs M Neilson Pippamiddleton Associate B  

12 Ms M A Gray Ch Saphyr Triple Creme RN Soft Coated 
Wheaten Terrier B  

 
 
 
1st Place / 
Points  2nd Place / 

Points  3rd Place / 
Points   

 
 

We thank our club sponsors. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   



Class: AM – Novice / Companion Dog Ring        Judge:   Mr Fred Brueckner 
 
Cat 
No. Owner / Handler Dog’s Name Breed D / B  

13 Mrs A Suarez Nordenstamm Blackarrow ET Belgian Shepherd Dog 
(Malinois) D  

14 Ms H Chapman Rumpole CCD Associate D  

15 Mr S & Mrs L Carroll Misteishah Ferdinand A-Z BSCL1 German Shepherd Dog D  

16 Mr D Cody Ch Capanesh Dark Dawn Arising TDX Poodle (Standard) D  

17 Mrs N Holden Pemvale Star Trek CCD RN TDX Welsh Corgi 
(Pembroke) D  

18 Ms N Terracall Chip CCD RA Pug D  

19 Miss Dawn Glanville Ch Jenuin Royal Affair CCD RA ADX 
JDX SD Poodle (Miniature) B  

20 Miss L Milne Elreav Caramel Fudge Cavalier King Charles 
Spaniel B  

21 Gordon Parsons Khayoz Steal A Kiss Border Collie B  

22 Ms B.G Burnup Doenitz Burnup CCD Schnauzer B  

23 Mr C Thompson T Ch Elliethompson CCD RN English Springer 
Spaniel B  

24 Ms L Morgante Ausfx Sea Change CCD RN Australian Shepherd B  

25 Mr A & Mrs K Cogdell Ch Vindel Sheeza Raynbow CCD RA German Shepherd Dog 
(Long Stock Coat) B  

26 Mrs J A Angwin Ch Huntrsdale Unique Dancer CCD Weimaraner B  

 
 
 
1st Place / 
Points  2nd Place / 

Points  3rd Place / 
Points   

 
 
 

We thank our trial sponsors. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Class: AM – Open / Companion Dog Excellent Ring           Judge:   Ms Kim Houlden 
 
Cat 
No. Owner / Handler Dog’s Name Breed D / B Jump 

Ht  

27 Mr S Macdonald Gr Ch Stobar Quentin CDX AZ ET German Shepherd 
Dog D 500  

28 Mrs H Miller Pridal In The Spotlight CD RA Dalmatian D 500  
29 Mr W Imfeld RO Ch Ashaday CD Associate D 500  

30 Mrs P Child Ch Kalan Sky Chief CD RE DWDF.S 
HTM.N Australian Kelpie D 500 

 

31 Dr Pam Oliver Magpielane Racing Wind CD RE AD Nova Scotia Duck 
Tolling Retriever D 300  

32 Jenny Pepper & 
J & C Missen 

Ch Westpriors Black Jemima CDX  RE 
FSS HTMS Poodle (Miniature) B 300  

33 A Tee TS Ch T Ch Bornsdorfer Ruby Rombold 
CD 

Staffordshire Bull 
Terrier B 300  

34 K Muirhead Alfoxton Panda Monium CD RE Australian Shepherd B 300  

35 Ms H Weedon T Ch Skypeweedon CD RAE RM TSD 
JD ET Associate B 500  

36 Hawkins Aglaia From Here To Infinity CD TD RE Poodle (Standard) B 500  

37 A Del Bono Dual Ch (RO) Nordenstamm Zara CDX 
RAE ET 

Belgian Shepherd 
Dog (Malinois) B 500  

38 Mr A & Mrs K 
Cogdell 

Dual Ch (RO) Vindel Rubee Tuseday 
CDX RAE 

German Shepherd 
Dog B 500  

 
 
 
1st Place / 
Points  2nd Place / 

Points  3rd Place / 
Points   

 
 

We thank our trial sponsors. 
 

Bunnings Warehouse Maribrynong 
9 – 15 Williamson Road, Maidstone 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 



Class: AM – Utility Dog Ring              Judge:   Mrs Lynn Klecka 
 
Cat 
No. Owner / Handler Dog’s Name Breed D / B Jump 

Ht  

39 Mrs S Collier Dee Lee Beautiful Soul CDX RE Schnauzer 
(Miniature) D 300 	

40 Mr R Cameron Guirmere Lucky Jet Border Collie D 500 	

41 Noelene Jordan T Ch TS Gr Ch Aussielab Melody Maker 
CDX RM NRD ORA Labrador Retriever D 500 	

42 N Savanah Boon CDX Associate D 500 	

43 
Ashamber Kennels 
handler M Ashman 

T Ch Aussielab Midsummerdream CDX 
JD RAE ET Labrador Retriever B 500 

	

44 Miss L Powell T Ch RO Ch Coppertop Thatz For Sure 
CDX ET Doberman B 500 	

 
 
 
1st Place / 
Points  2nd Place / 

Points  3rd Place / 
Points   

 
 
Class: AM – Utility Dog Excellent Ring              Judge:   Mr Ray Ashman 
 
Cat 
No. Owner / Handler Dog’s Name Breed D / B  

45 Alfred Briffa Quils God Of Thunder UD QND German Shorthaired 
Pointer D  

46 Mrs C Toohey Dual Ch O Riverreed Shez A Sensation 
RA HTM.I Brittany B  

47 Miss S M Van Doorn O Ch Shazam UDX Associate B  

48 Mr D Cody Gr TS Ch T Ch Nascere Bella Nera UD Poodle (Miniature) B  

49 Mrs N Holden T Ch TS Gr Ch Teifi What A Morag UD 
RE 

Welsh Corgi 
(Pembroke) B  

 
 
 
1st Place / 
Points  2nd Place 

/ Points  3rd Place / 
Points  

 
 
 
 
We thank our club sponsors. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Class: AM – Rally Novice                Judge:   Mr Mark Klecka 
 
Cat 
No. Owner / Handler Dog’s Name Breed D / B  

50 Mrs B Byrne Torquela Lady Cyndi Fitzmelton ET Cavalier King 
Charles Spaniel B  

51 Diane Clarke T Ch TS Gr Ch Talcoll Knights Templar 
PT DWDFS Collie (Smooth) D  

52 Karen Humphrey Lilacbreeze Albus Dumbledore Bernese Mountain 
Dog D  

53 Mrs B Byrne Torquela Opal Lea Amour Cavalier King 
Charles Spaniel B  

54 Kristin Humphrey Orical Pia Of Finlandia Finnish Lapphund B  

55 Mrs J McStay Nickling Pretty In Pink German Shepherd 
Dog B  

56 Mrs B Byrne Torquela Roxy Rose ET Cavalier King 
Charles Spaniel B  

57 Mrs C Szczygielski T CH Millnjazz Shezaknockout TSD 
HSAS DWDFS (AI) Border Collie B  

58 Ms R Laver Milo CDX DWDFS Associate D  

1 Ms G Forster Ch CAN Ch Glenmave Edmund Of 
Tollhaven (Imp CAN) 

Nova Scotia Duck 
Tolling Retriever D  

8 Mr M Driscoll Tessd Associate B  

11 Mrs M Neilson Pippamiddleton Associate B  

 
 
 
1st Place / 
Points  2nd Place / 

Points  3rd Place / 
Points    

 
 
 
Class: AM – Rally Advanced A Ring       Judge:   Ms Tania Schumann 
 
Cat 
No. Owner / Handler Dog’s Name Breed D / B Jump 

Ht  

59 Jennifer Godber Watermill Margarita RN Papillon B 150  

60 Ms R Laver Gr Ch Scaraval Monte Carlo Baby 
DWDFS HTMS RN 

Nova Scotia Duck 
Tolling Retriever D 300  

61 Mrs H Smit TS Ch T Ch Delilahsmit RN Associate B 300  

12 Ms M A Gray Ch Saphyr Triple Creme RN Soft Coated 
Wheaten Terrier B 400  

15 Mr S & Mrs L Carroll Misteishah Ferdinand A-Z BSCL1 German Shepherd 
Dog D 400  

24 Ms L Morgante Ausfx Sea Change CCD RN Australian Shepherd B 400  
 
 
 
1st Place / 
Points  2nd Place / 

Points  3rd Place / 
Points   

 
 



Class: AM – Rally Advanced B Ring       Judge:   Ms Tania Schumann 
 
Cat 
No. Owner / Handler Dog’s Name Breed D / B Jump 

Ht  

62 Lindenbrae Kennels Lindenbrae Tarfin Im Magickal CD 
RM Border Collie B 300  

63 Mrs W Seng Hpa Vonbios Carina RE German Shepherd 
Dog B 300  

64 Mrs H Smit TS Ch T Ch Samsonsmit RE Associate D 300  

65 Dr M Murphy Walamara Made-To Please CD RE 
TD ET Dobermann B 400  

 
 
 
1st Place / 
Points  2nd Place / 

Points  3rd Place / 
Points   

 
 
 
Class: AM – Rally Excellent A Ring         Judge: Ms Tania Schumann 
 
Cat 
No. Owner / Handler Dog’s Name Breed D / B Jump 

Ht  

25 Mr A & Mrs K Cogdell Ch Vindel Sheeza Raynbow CCD 
RA 

German Shepherd 
Dog (Long Stock 
Coat) 

B 400 
	

66 Ms B Terrill Starkehre Run Lola Run RA Rottweiler B 400 	

67 Noelene Jordan Beereegan Sweet Caroline CCD 
RA QND Labrador Retriever B 400 	

68 Dr M Murphy Walamara Step-In Time CCD RA 
TD Dobermann D 400 	

69 Miss E Aitken-Thorpe Bailey The House Elf RA Associate D 200 	

70 Ms P Windlow Neut Ch Cavildown Prince George 
RA TD King Charles Spaniel D 200 	

71 Mrs H Turpie Dual Ch (T) TS Ch Teifi Roxys 
Ledgend RA 

Welsh Corgi 
(Pembroke) B 200 	

72 Mr J Glassborow Kilwarrin Make Me Happy RA Shetland Sheepdog D 200 	

19 Miss Dawn Glanville Ch Jenuin Royal Affair CCD RA 
ADX JDX SD Poodle (Miniature) B 200 	

73 Mrs B Byrne Neut Ch Torquela Hamish Mcflynn 
RA ET 

Cavalier King Charles 
Spaniel D 150 	

 
 
 
1st Place / 
Points  2nd Place / 

Points  3rd Place / 
Points   

 
 
 
 
 
 



Class: AM – Rally Excellent B Ring         Judge: Ms Tania Schumann 
 
Cat 
No. Owner / Handler Dog’s Name Breed D / B Jump 

Ht  

62 Lindenbrae Kennels Lindenbrae Tarfin Im Magickal CD 
RM Border Collie B 300  

63 Mrs W Seng Hpa Vonbios Carina RE German Shepherd Dog B 300  

64 Mrs H Smit TS Ch T Ch Samsonsmit RE Associate D 300  

65 Dr M Murphy Walamara Made-To Please CD RE 
TD ET Dobermann B 400  

 
 
 
1st Place / 
Points  2nd Place / 

Points  3rd Place / 
Points   

 
 
We thank our trial sponsors. 
 
Pooch Treats 
423 Albert Street 
Brunswick  Vic  3056 
 
www.poochtreats.com.au 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 



Class: AM – Rally Master                Judge: Ms Yvonne Ross 
 
Cat 
No. Owner / Handler Dog’s Name Breed D / B  

74 Miss J Burke TS Gr Ch Dual Ch (Neut) (T) Kardibroke 
Lilac Belle CDX RAE RM 

Welsh Corgi 
(Cardigan) B  

75 Carol Buxton Kenny CD RAE DWDF.A HTM.A ET Associate D  

76 Miss Dawn 
Glanville 

AG Ch 300 Jenuin Nina Simone CD RAE 
ADM JDM GD SDM SPDX ET Poodle (Miniature) B  

77 Mrs A Rogers Hillacre Wee Carlie CDX RAE4 AD JD Shetland Sheepdog B  

78 Miss L Brownhill T Ch Phoenix Brownhill CD RAE3 RM 
HTM.N FS.N ET German Shepherd Dog B  

79 Lindenbrae 
Kennels 

RO Ch Lindenbrae Tarfinelektra CDX 
RAE2 Border Collie B  

80 Ms J L Lincoln 
Sup Ch C'est Louis Armstrong Des 
Chevaloupsgreg CD RAE RM HAS.S 
(IMP USA) 

Finnish Lapphund D  

81 Cheryl Wills Wizard RE Associate D  

82 Ms A Marriott T Ch TS Gr Ch Vonraypark Harlequin 
Linq CD RAE PT RM Border Collie B  

83 Lindenbrae 
Kennels Lindenbrae Tarfin Halo Raphael CCD RM Border Collie D  

84 Mrs Sandra Price T Ch TS Gr Ch Benbecura Tobias CCD 
RM RAE Labrador Retriever D  

85 K Muirhead Alfoxton Harpo Speaks CD RE Australian Shepherd D  

86 Miss L Brownhill Gr Ch Colwhip Golden Shimmer CCD 
RAE RM HTM.S FS.S TDX ET German Shepherd Dog B  

87 B & J Evertsen TS Gr Ch Dual Ch (T) Everweis Park 
Xquizid CDX RAE2 QND ORA ET Weimaraner D  

88 Glenys Barnes Pascal CDX RAE Associate D  

31 Dr Pam Oliver Magpielane Racing Wind CD RE AD Nova Scotia Duck 
Tolling Retriever D  

34 K Muirhead Alfoxton Panda Monium CD RE Australian Shepherd B  

35 Ms H Weedon T Ch Skypeweedon CD RAE RM TSD JD 
ET Associate B  

 
 
 
1st Place / 
Points  2nd Place / 

Points  3rd Place / 
Points    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

PM Open Obedience and Rally Trials 

10 September 2017 
Held at Aberfeldie Park, Rutherford Street, Aberfeldie. 

These Trials are to be held under the rules and regulations of the Victorian Canine Association Inc,  
a copy of which may be inspected at the office of the Trial Secretary. 

Inspection & Check In: PM Trial - 11.30 am to 11.50 am 

Judging commences: 45 minutes after the completion of the AM Trial, but not before 1.00 pm 

Vetting: All bitches must be vetted. 
  (Please ensure that your card is stamped before entering the ring) 

We ask that those competitors with multiple entries please try and complete their stays as soon as possible 
to assist with the smooth running of the trial.  It is your responsibility to notify the Assembly Steward if you 
are required or likely to be required in another ring. 

Trial Secretary: Glenys Barnes 
If any details in this catalogue are incorrect, please notify the Trial Secretary as soon as possible.  Your 
pass cards will be printed using these details. 

VCA Representative: Noelene Jordan 

First Aid Officer: Frances Hammer 

At all times a competitor shall be responsible for cleaning up droppings left by his or her exhibit. 

PM Obedience Classes   JUDGES 
Community Companion Dog   Mark Klecka 
Novice      Sheridan Hicks 
Open Ring      Ray Ashman 
Utility Ring       Fred Brueckner 
Utility Excellent     Lynn Klecka 

Winner of each Class – Cash and Club sash. 
Second and Third in each class  - Club Sash. 
Title and Qualifying Ribbons will be awarded. 
(Please notify Trial Secretary at presentations if you gain your Title.) 

PM Rally Classes    JUDGES 
Rally Novice      Yvonne Ross 
Rally Excellent B & A    Kim Houlden 
Rally Advanced B & A    Kim Houlden 
Rally Master      Tania Schumann 

Winner of each Class – Cash and Club sash. 
Second and Third in each class - Club sash. 
Title and Qualifying Ribbons will be awarded. 
(Please notify Trial Secretary at presentations if you gain your Title.) 
Presentations will be at the conclusion of the afternoon judging. 
Catering is available. 
 
 
 



TROPHY LIST AFTERNOON TRIAL 
Highest Scoring Dog or Bitch in Trial - Cash and Sash 
Highest Scoring Northern Member in Trial - Sash 
Colin and Marcia Hall Memorial Sash - Awarded to Highest Scoring Northern Member in Novice 
Trish Blundell Memorial Sash - Awarded to Highest Scoring Northern Member in CCD Class 
 
 

Obedience Placings Afternoon Trial 
Class Exhibit Number Score 
CCD   

Novice   

Open   

Utility   

Utility Excellent   
 

**************************************************************************************** 
Special Awards Afternoon Trial 

 
 Exhibit Number Score 

Highest Scoring Dog or Bitch in Trial   
Highest Scoring Northern Member in Trial   

Colin and Marcia Hall Memorial Sash 
Awarded to Highest Scoring Northern Member in Novice Class 

  

Trish Blundell Memorial Sash 
Awarded to Highest Scoring Northern Member in CCD Class 

  

Highest qualifying score Bendigo member   
Highest scoring Geelong member   

 
********************************************************************************************** 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Class: PM – Community Companion Dog Ring              Judge:   Mr Mark Klecka 
 
Cat 
No. Owner / Handler Dog’s Name Breed D / B  

5 A Del Bono Montage Kai Fry RN Shetland Sheepdog D  

4 Miss J Wohlgemuth Bethchanti Ivory Sunset RN Cavalier King Charles 
Spaniel D  

3 Miss D Honan Aiden Shih Tzu D  

2 Hapipet Sup Ch Hapipet Allthatyoudream 
RN ET Schipperke D  

1 Ms G Forster Ch Can Ch Glenmave Edmund Of 
Tollhaven (Imp Can) 

Nova Scotia Duck 
Tolling Retriever D  

100 Mrs J Chetcuti Braederlyn Classic Red Border Collie D  

12 Ms M A Gray Ch Saphyr Triple Creme RN Soft Coated Wheaten 
Terrier B  

10 Mr L Murdock Ch Zareine Secret Kiss Samoyed B  

8 Mr M Driscoll Tessd Associate B  

6 Mr R & Mrs H White Magyar Celestial Karma Hungarian Vizsla B  

101 Susan Reid Molly Associate B  

102 Mrs M Bishop Abtei Heaven Beside You German Shorthaired 
Pointer B  

 
 
 
1st Place / 
Points  2nd Place / 

Points  3rd Place / 
Points   

 
 
 
 
We thank our club and 
trial sponsors. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Bunnings Warehouse Maribrynong 
9 – 15 Williamson Road, Maidstone 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



Class: PM – Novice / Companion Dog Ring         Judge:   Ms Sheridan Hicks 
 
Cat 
No. Owner / Handler Dog’s Name Breed D / B  

18 Ms N Terracall Chip CCD RA Pug D  

16 Mr D Cody Ch Capanesh Dark Dawn Arising 
TDX Poodle (Standard) D  

15 Mr S & Mrs L Carroll Misteishah Ferdinand A-Z BSCL1 German Shepherd Dog D  

14 Ms H Chapman Rumpole CCD Associate D  

13 Mrs A Suarez Nordenstamm Blackarrow ET Belgian Shepherd Dog 
(Malinois) D  

103 Mrs J Mayer Sheltoah Bearly Irish Shetland Sheepdog D  

26 Mrs J A Angwin Ch Huntrsdale Unique Dancer CCD Weimaraner B  

25 Mr A & Mrs K Cogdell Ch Vindel Sheeza Raynbow CCD 
RA 

German Shepherd Dog 
(Long Stock Coat) B  

24 Ms L Morgante Ausfx Sea Change CCD RN Australian Shepherd B  

23 Mr C Thompson T Ch Elliethompson CCD RN English Springer Spaniel B  

22 Ms B.G Burnup Doenitz Burnup CCD Schnauzer B  

21 Gordon Parsons Khayoz Steal A Kiss Border Collie B  

20 Miss L Milne Elreav Caramel Fudge Cavalier King Charles 
Spaniel B  

19 Miss Dawn Glanville Ch Jenuin Royal Affair CCD RA ADX 
JDX SD Poodle (Miniature) B  

104 Miss E.A. Parker & 
Mr A W Rohrlach Southbeach Livin Doll CCD RA Irish Setter B  

105 Jenny Pepper & 
J & C Missen Westpriors Petite Fleur CCD RN Poodle (Miniature) B  

 
 
 
1st Place / 
Points  2nd Place / 

Points  3rd Place / 
Points   

 
We thank our trial sponsors. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Class: PM – Open / Companion Dog Excellent Ring          Judge:   Mr Ray Ashman 
 
Cat 
No. Owner / Handler Dog’s Name Breed D / B Jump 

Ht 
 

85 K Muirhead Alfoxton	Harpo	Speaks	CD	RE Australian Shepherd D 500  

29 Mr W Imfeld RO Ch Ashaday CD Associate D 500  

28 Mrs H Miller Pridal In The Spotlight CD RA Dalmatian D 500  

27 Mr S Macdonald Gr Ch Stobar Quentin CDX AZ ET German Shepherd 
Dog D 500  

31 Dr Pam Oliver Magpielane Racing Wind CD RE AD Nova Scotia Duck 
Tolling Retriever D 300  

33 A Tee TS Ch T Ch Bornsdorfer Ruby 
Rombold CD 

Staffordshire Bull 
Terrier B 300  

38 Mr A & Mrs K Cogdell Dual Ch (RO) Vindel Rubee Tuseday 
CDX RAE 

German Shepherd 
Dog B 500  

36 Hawkins Aglaia From Here To Infinity CD TD 
RE Poodle (Standard) B 500  

35 Ms H Weedon T Ch Skypeweedon CD RAE RM 
TSD JD ET Associate B 500  

 
 
 
1st Place / 
Points  2nd Place / 

Points  3rd Place / 
Points   

 
 
 
 
 
Class: PM – Utility Dog Ring          Judge:   Mr Fred Brueckner 
 
Cat 
No. Owner / Handler Dog’s Name Breed D / B Jump 

Ht  

41 Noelene Jordan T Ch TS Gr Ch Aussielab Melody 
Maker CDX RM NRD ORA Labrador Retriever D 500  

39 Mrs S Collier Dee Lee Beautiful Soul CDX RE Schnauzer (Miniature) D 300  

37 A Del Bono Dual Ch (RO) Nordenstamm Zara 
CDX RAE ET 

Belgian Shepherd Dog 
(Malinois) B 500  

44 Miss L Powell T Ch RO Ch Coppertop Thatz For 
Sure CDX ET Doberman B 500  

43 Ashamber Kennels 
handler M Ashman 

T Ch Aussielab Midsummerdream 
CDX JD RAE ET Labrador Retriever B 500  

 
 
 
1st Place / 
Points  2nd Place / 

Points  3rd Place / 
Points   

 
 
 
 
 



Class: PM – Utility Dog Excellent Ring           Judge:   Mrs Lynn Klecka 
 
Cat 
No. Owner / Handler Dog’s Name Breed D / B  

48 Mr D Cody Gr TS Ch T Ch Nascere Bella Nera UD Poodle (Miniature) B  

47 Miss S M Van Doorn O Ch Shazam UDX Associate B  

46 Mrs C Toohey Dual Ch O Riverreed Shez A Sensation 
RA HTM.I Brittany B  

 
 
 
1st Place / 
Points  2nd Place / 

Points  3rd Place / 
Points   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Class: PM – Rally Novice Ring          Judge:   Ms Yvonne Ross 
 
Cat 
No. Owner / Handler Dog’s Name Breed D / B  

16 Mr D Cody Ch Capanesh Dark Dawn Arising TDX Poodle (Standard) D  

57 Mrs C Szczygielski T CH Millnjazz Shezaknockout TSD 
HSAS DWDFS (AI) Border Collie B  

56 Mrs B Byrne Torquela Roxy Rose ET Cavalier King Charles 
Spaniel B  

55 Mrs J McStay Nickling Pretty In Pink German Shepherd Dog B  

11 Mrs M Neilson Pippamiddleton Associate B  

8 Mr M Driscoll Tessd Associate B  

53 Mrs B Byrne Torquela Opal Lea Amour Cavalier King Charles 
Spaniel B  

51 Diane Clarke T Ch TS Gr Ch Talcoll Knights Templar 
PT DWDFS Collie (Smooth) D  

1 Ms G Forster Ch CAN Ch Glenmave Edmund Of 
Tollhaven (Imp CAN) 

Nova Scotia Duck 
Tolling Retriever D  

50 Mrs B Byrne Torquela Lady Cyndi Fitzmelton ET Cavalier King Charles 
Spaniel B  

 
 
 
1st Place / 
Points  2nd Place / 

Points  3rd Place / 
Points    

 
 
 
 
 



Class: PM – Rally Excellent B Ring            Judge:   Mrs Kim Houlden 
 
Cat 
No. Owner / Handler Dog’s Name Breed D / B Jump 

Ht  

65 Dr M Murphy Walamara Made-To Please CD RE 
TD ET Dobermann B 400  

64 Mrs H Smit TS Ch T Ch Samsonsmit RE Associate D 300  

63 Mrs W Seng Hpa Vonbios Carina RE German Shepherd Dog B 300  

62 Lindenbrae Kennels Lindenbrae Tarfin Im Magickal CD 
RM Border Collie B 300  

106 Ms P Windlow Neut Ch Daventri Soldier Windlow 
CCD RAE RE JD ET 

Cavalier King Charles 
Spaniel D 200  

 
 
 
1st Place / 
Points  2nd Place / 

Points  3rd Place / 
Points    

 
 
 
 
Class: PM – Rally Excellent A Ring            Judge:   Mrs Kim Houlden 
 
Cat 
No. Owner / Handler Dog’s Name Breed D / B Jump 

Ht  

73 Mrs B Byrne Neut Ch Torquela Hamish Mcflynn 
RA ET 

Cavalier King Charles 
Spaniel D 150  

19 Miss Dawn Glanville Ch Jenuin Royal Affair CCD RA 
ADX JDX SD Poodle (Miniature) B 200  

69 Miss E Aitken-Thorpe Bailey The House Elf RA Associate D 200  

70 Ms P Windlow Neut Ch Cavildown Prince George 
RA TD King Charles Spaniel D 200  

71 Mrs H Turpie Dual Ch (T) TS Ch Teifi Roxys 
Ledgend RA 

Welsh Corgi 
(Pembroke) B 200  

72 Mr J Glassborow Kilwarrin Make Me Happy RA Shetland Sheepdog D 200  

104 Miss E.A. Parker & 
Mr A W Rohrlach Southbeach Livin Doll CCD RA Irish Setter B 400  

68 Dr M Murphy Walamara Step-In Time CCD RA 
TD Dobermann D 400  

67 Noelene Jordan Beereegan Sweet Caroline CCD RA 
QND Labrador Retriever B 400  

66 Ms B Terrill Starkehre Run Lola Run RA Rottweiler B 400  

25 Mr A & Mrs K Cogdell Ch Vindel Sheeza Raynbow CCD 
RA 

German Shepherd Dog 
(Long Stock Coat) B 400  

 
 
 
1st Place / 
Points  2nd Place / 

Points  3rd Place / 
Points    

 
 



Class: PM – Rally Advanced B Ring            Judge:   Mrs Kim Houlden 
 
Cat 
No. Owner / Handler Dog’s Name Breed D / B Jump 

Ht  

65 Dr M Murphy Walamara Made-To Please CD RE 
TD ET Dobermann B 400  

64 Mrs H Smit TS Ch T Ch Samsonsmit RE Associate D 300  

63 Mrs W Seng Hpa Vonbios Carina RE German Shepherd 
Dog B 300  

62 Lindenbrae Kennels Lindenbrae Tarfin Im Magickal CD 
RM Border Collie B 300  

106 Ms P Windlow Neut Ch Daventri Soldier Windlow 
CCD RAE RE JD ET 

Cavalier King 
Charles Spaniel D 200  

 
 
 
1st Place / 
Points  2nd Place / 

Points  3rd Place / 
Points  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Class: PM – Rally Advanced A Ring            Judge:   Mrs Kim Houlden 
 
Cat 
No. Owner / Handler Dog’s Name Breed D / B Jump 

Ht  

24 Ms L Morgante Ausfx Sea Change CCD RN Australian Shepherd B 400  

15 Mr S & Mrs L Carroll Misteishah Ferdinand A-Z BSCL1 German Shepherd Dog D 400  

12 Ms M A Gray Ch Saphyr Triple Creme RN Soft Coated Wheaten 
Terrier B 400  

61 Mrs H Smit TS Ch T Ch Delilahsmit RN Associate B 300  

107 Mrs R Walls Daldach	Constant	Stella	CCD	RN	TDX Dachshund Smooth 
Coat B 200  

59 Jennifer Godber Watermill Margarita RN Papillon B 150  
 
 
 
1st Place / 
Points  2nd Place / 

Points  3rd Place / 
Points  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Class: PM – Rally Master Ring        Judge:   Ms Tania Schumann 
 
Cat 
No. Owner / Handler Dog’s Name Breed D / B  

35 Ms H Weedon T Ch Skypeweedon CD RAE RM 
TSD JD ET Associate B  

34 K Muirhead Alfoxton Panda Monium CD RE Australian Shepherd B  

31 Dr Pam Oliver Magpielane Racing Wind CD RE AD Nova Scotia Duck 
Tolling Retriever D  

88 Glenys Barnes Pascal CDX RAE Associate D  

87 B & J Evertsen TS Gr Ch Dual Ch (T) Everweis Park 
Xquizid CDX RAE2 QND ORA ET Weimaraner D  

86 Miss L Brownhill Gr Ch Colwhip Golden Shimmer CCD 
RAE RM HTM.S FS.S TDX ET 

German Shepherd 
Dog B  

85 K Muirhead Alfoxton Harpo Speaks CD RE Australian Shepherd D  

84 Mrs Sandra Price T Ch TS Gr Ch Benbecura Tobias 
CCD RM RAE Labrador Retriever D  

83 Lindenbrae Kennels Lindenbrae Tarfin Halo Raphael CCD 
RM Border Collie D  

82 Ms A Marriott T Ch TS Gr Ch Vonraypark Harlequin 
Linq CD RAE PT RM Border Collie B  

80 Ms J L Lincoln 
Sup Ch C'est Louis Armstrong Des 
Chevaloupsgreg CD RAE RM HAS.S 
(IMP USA) 

Finnish Lapphund D  

79 Lindenbrae Kennels RO Ch Lindenbrae Tarfinelektra CDX 
RAE2 Border Collie B  

78 Miss L Brownhill T Ch Phoenix Brownhill CD RAE3 
RM HTM.N FS.N ET 

German Shepherd 
Dog B  

77 Mrs A Rogers Hillacre Wee Carlie CDX RAE4 AD 
JD Shetland Sheepdog B  

76 Miss Dawn Glanville AG Ch 300 Jenuin Nina Simone CD 
RAE ADM JDM GD SDM SPDX ET Poodle (Miniature) B  

75 Carol Buxton Kenny CD RAE DWDF.A HTM.A ET Associate D  

74 Miss J Burke TS Gr Ch Dual Ch (Neut) (T) 
Kardibroke Lilac Belle CDX RAE RM 

Welsh Corgi 
(Cardigan) B  

36 Hawkins Aglaia From Here To Infinity CD TD 
RE Poodle (Standard) B  

 
 
 
1st Place / 
Points  2nd Place / 

Points  3rd Place / 
Points    
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The Boulevard 

 
 

 
Trial Precinct 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AM Trial 
UDX 
Ray Ashman 

PM Trial 
Novice 
Sheridan 
Hicks 

AM Trial 
Novice 
Fred 
Brueckner 

PM Trial 
UDX 
Lynn Klecka 

AM Trial 
UD 
Lynn Klecka 

PM Trial 
Open 
Ray Ashman 

 
 
Cricket 
Pitch 
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AM Trial 
OPEN 
Kim Houlden 

PM Trial 
UD  
Fred 
Brueckner 
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AM Trial 
Rally Novice 
Mark Klecka 

PM Trial 
Rally Adv  
Rally Excel 
Kim Houlden 

Light Pole 

Clubhouse 

 AM Trial 
Rally Adv  
Rally Excel 
Tania 
Schumann 

PM Trial 
Rally Master 
Tania 
Schumann 

AM Trial 
CCD 
Sheridan 
Hicks 

PM Trial 
CCD 
Mark Klecka 
 

AM Trial 
Rally 
Master 
Yvonne Ross 

PM Trial 
Rally 
Novice 
Yvonne Ross 

Ring Two Ring Three Ring Four 

Ring Five Ring Six Ring Seven Ring Eight Ring Nine 

Hide 
 

Ring One 
 


